

No. 13 - 38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

677 NEW LOUDON CORP., d/b/a NITE MOVES,
Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF NEW YORK TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL AND
JAMIE WOODWARD, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New York

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR
FREE EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PUBLISHERS, INC., COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND, ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,
AND FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
212-768-6700
michael.bamberger@dentons.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION — THE
FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS STATES FROM
SELECTIVELY TAXING SPEECH BASED ON THE
STATE’S PERCEPTION OF ITS VALUE OR
CONTENT 4

I. A State May Not Tax Tickets to *Mamma
Mia* and Exempt Tickets to *Rigoletto* 4

II. Despite This Court’s Clear Prohibition of
Content-Based Taxation, State Courts
and Legislatures Need Further Guidance
from this Court 6

A. The Court of Appeals of New York
Decided This Important, Recurring
Constitutional Question Contrary to
This Court’s Decisions 7

B. Other State Supreme Courts Have
Decided the Same Question Contrary
to This Court’s Decisions, Even When
Intermediate State Appellate Courts
Properly Applied this Court’s
Decisions 10

C. Bills Introduced In State Legislatures
Across the Country Would Impose
Content-Based Taxes on Speech 13

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX A — *AMICI CURIAE* 1-A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	2, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bushco v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 225 P.3d 153 (Utah 2009), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Denali L.L.C. v. Utah State Tax</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 455 (2010)	11
<i>Combs v. Tex. Entm't Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App. Austin 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 347 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1146 (2012).....	13
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	9
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 75 A.D.2d 341, 430 N.Y.S.2d 698 (3d Dept, 1980).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn.</i> <i>Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Pooh-Bah Enterprises, Inc. v. County of Cook</i> , 378 Ill. App. 3d 268, 881 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. 1st Dist., 5th Div. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 232 Ill. 2d 463 (2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 258 (2009).....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 US 641 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8, 15
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER	
Conn. H.B. 5735 (introduced Jan. 23, 2013)	14
Mo. H.B. 893 (introduced Mar. 26, 2013).....	14
N.Y. A.B. 2912 (introduced Jan. 22, 2013).....	14
N.Y. Dept. Tax Fin. Advisory Opinion TSB-B- 11(18)S, 2011 WL 7113836 (May 23, 2011)	9
